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Installation

Once you have downloaded the evaluation, you will need to install FluenceXL on your device to start using
it. FluenceXL requires Microsoft windows and Microsoft Excel. Please ensure that Microsoft Excel is not
open before you start the installation process.

Firstly, locate the FluenceXLExcelEditionSignedV### app file in your downloads and double click on it.

« M * » ThisPC » Downloads
(ol Mame Date moedified Type
3 Quick access
I Desktop ~ Today (1)
* Downloads - |." FluenceXLExcelEditionSignedV230615060 08/06/2023 10:29 Application

This will open the zip and show the application inside it. To install FluenceXL, double click on the
application to launch the installer.

The FluenceXL Setup will open. Click install to get started, and you will be prompted by windows to allow
the installer to run. Click “Yes”.

o ; User Account Control
™ FluenceXL Excel Edition Do you want to allow this app to make
' changes to your device?

Welcome

Setup will install FluenceXL Excel Edition and its prerequisites on your computer. Click
Install to continue or Close to exit.

r
" FluenceXL Excel Edition

Verified publisher: Fluence Technologies Inc.
File origin: Hard drive on this computer

Show more details
Version 2306.1.5107.0

Yes

Glnstall Close

Click next through on each of the subsequent screens to agree to the license agreement, choose your
language, and specify the installation folder, and then lauch the installation.

- * ﬁ:.s*:e L Excel Edition Setup — X
) I End-User License Agreement A
" "I:'et:_'ir:)elogies" Welcome to the FluenceXL Excel Edition Please read the following license agreement carefully ' of

Setup Wizard

The Setup Wizard will install FluenceXL Excel Edition on your
computer. Click Next to continue or Cancel to exit the Setup

Wizard. END-USER LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR
FluenceXL

IMPORTANT-READ CAREFULLY:
This End-User License Agr t is a legal agr t
between vou (either an individual or a single entity) and v

[11 accept the terms in the License Agreement

Back Cancel Print Back Cancel
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ﬂi_.e“:e L Excel Edition Setup — X ﬁ:_.s*:e L Excel Edition Setup — >
Destination Folder A Default Language Configuration A
Click Mext to install to the default folder or dick Change to choase another., ' v Click Next to proceed with the installation. ' v
Install FluenceXL Excel Edition to: Select the default FluenceXL Excel Edition language
(®) English
O Russian
IC:‘Prugram Files {x&5)Fluence Technologies Inc\FluenceXL} () Spanish
Change... () German
O Portuguese
() French
() Chinese
) Dutch
= care = cars
#8 FluenceXL Excel Edition Setup — X — had
Ready to install FluenceXL Excel Editi Fl
ea 0 In; uen cel on e
v " Wikt Completed the FluenceXL Excel Edition
Technologies N
Setup Wizard
Click Install to begin the installation. Click Back to review or change any of your Click the Finish button to exit the Setup Wizard.
installation settings. Click Cancel to exit the wizard.
Show getting started guide
Back Install Cancel Back Cancel

The software is now installed. If you now open Excel you will see FluenceXL as a new tab on the ribbon.

File Home Insert  Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Automate Developer Help  FluenceXL

B Y BEHaudMBE ~ @ £F£ & B> BEE 2 E @B

Grids & Formula Favourites  Slicer In-Cell Dynamic Business Create Visualise Insert Publish to Parameters = Connections Custom  More Grids & PivotViews Formulae Selection Task  Workbook S35
Tables ~  Report e - Chart~ Chart~ Chart~ Message - Farmula ~ Web ~ - ~ Calculations  ~ Tables ~ v Pane  Slicers
Insert Data Insert Web Manage Refresh Tools
AutoSave (@ off) Save ) (& SN2 S Filter  2b Wrap Text  Zfj Textto Columns 5} Remove Duplicates <& Format Painter Merge & Center = Align Left GH Group ©@H Ungroup [~ Gridlines =

If the ribbon is not visible, please contact us at support@xlcubed.com.

Background

FluenceXL helps business users in all aspects of reporting and analytics. It connects Excel to corporate data
which avoids the issues associated with Excel as a data store, while extending the Excel flexibility business
users love. FluenceXL also addresses many of the common pain-points users find with Excel pivot tables,
providing a richer and a more productive reporting experience.

A key aspect of FluenceXL is that the data itself is not held in Excel but in a central database. FluenceXL
connects to a wide range of sources including Microsoft Analysis Services (Tabular, Multidimensional, and
Azure), Power BIl, SAP HANA, IBM TM1, Oracle Essbase, Incorta and Kyvos. FluenceXL can also connect
directly to relational databases.

Reports and dashboards developed in Excel can easily be shared with portal and mobile users through
FluenceXL Web. Web published reports remain data-connected, and are fully interactive, secured, and
governed.

To evaluate FluenceXL Web please contact us at support@xlcubed.com.
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Connecting to your data

The evaluation version is fully functional and includes a 30-day evaluation license which allows you to
connect to your own data.

To connect to your own data, go to the connections dialog in the FluenceXL ribbon.

Help  FluenceXL

# S| H > E B

Parameters Connections| Custom Mare Grids & PivotWiews F
& w Calculations * Tables ~ &

eb & Connections... Connections :

Imns EL Rer Refresh Connections Manage workbook connections, 1

In the new menu, navigate to the “New connection” tab.

There are some differences depending on the connection type but the basic steps are detailed below.

Choose your connection type from the menu on the left, type your server address and press Connect. You

can then choose from the available databases the cube you want to connect to, and press “SAVE” to add

the connection.

| ¥ Manage Connections B H -~
ACTIVE CONNECTIONS RECENT CONNECTIONS NEW CONNECTION

Connection Builder )

. " . .
Connections T Server Address asazure://eastus.asazure.windows.net/fluence @

Requires Logon

Databases:

Fluence
Local_Demo_Sandbox_Dev_Consolidation_Demo

i= Adaptiv artiQ
Amazon Redshift Local_Demo_Sandbox_Dev_Ssas5
£ZL Analysis Services Local_Demo_Sandbox_Dev_SSASTest
. Analysis Services Azure Local_Tenant2_-_BR_Consolidation_Demo
& Analysis Services Cube File Primary_Partner_Consolidation_Demo
J+ Anaplan PS_Sandbox_Consolidation_Demo
Application Insights
AtScale
@) Custom ODBC Connection Cubes:
& Custom OLEDB Connection @ consolidation_Demo Model
Jl Data Mashup

&) Essbase

Workday_Demo_Consolidation_Demao

s, Exasol

B Excel

& FluenceXL sample data
&% Generic COM

b

&% Generic 0DBO
Properties >

&% Generic XMLA

|1?

Once the connection is added, you will see it in the “Active connections” tab. If you are using multiple
connections, you will see them all in this tab.
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#* Manage Connections - O X

ACTIVE CONNECTIONS RECENT CONNECTIONS NEW CONNECTION

Active Connections 9

ID Server Database Cube

1 asazure://eastus.asazure.windows.... PS_Sandbox_Consolidation_Demo Consolidation_Demo Model

Sample Data connection

We also provide a sample dataset which you can use to familiarise yourself with the product. To connect to
it, simply choose the “FluenceXL sample data” connection from the list of available connections.

¥ Manage Connections — O *
ACTIVE CONNECTIONS RECENT CONNECTIONS NEW CONNECTION

Connection Builder Q

Connections Y

Databases:

_,“_(_ Data Mashup = Adventure Works Tabular

Essbase = Consolidation Demo

Excel

FluenceXL sample data

AR e

EF
£

Generic COM

{

o

Generic ODBO

L
£

{

l

Generic XMLA

¥
%

Google BigQuery
HDInsight Cubes:

IBM Cognos TM1 @ Internet Sales

IMS Health @ Model
IcCube

EEY e

@ Reseller Sales
Incorta

Ingres
InterSystems IRIS
Jedox

Kyligence

Kyvos i
Properties >

ftec@EbBRO

Micrnenft Arrace

?

Some example reports which connect to the sample dataset are available to download through the
FluenceXL ribbon by choosing the Extras — “Sample Reports...” option. This will open a web page with the
report pack.

5|Page



FluenceXL

[+
Do
IS
Connections  Custom Mare
v Calculations v
Manage

Remove Duplicates <% Format Painter

% — iy
> E B » = [

=
-

Waorkbook |ﬂ|

Options ~

Grids & PivotViews Formulae Selection Task
Tables ~ v Pane  Slicers Lookup Latitude/Longitude
Refresh Tools Refresh Dynamic Pictures
Merge & Center = Align Left @ Group @F Ungroup  [~] Gr Add/Edit Round Cormers...
Clear All Data Values
0 P Q R S T L Trace Function Errors...

Building a Report

If you are very familiar with using Pivot Tables when connecting to Analysis Services cubes we suggest
reading this section first to highlight some key differences and enhancements in FluenceXL. Otherwise,

read on...

Trace Query Errors...
Trace Writeback Errors...
Import

Show Design Frame
Export [tems from Web..,
Import ltems inte Web..,
Samples

Video Tuterials...

Help

Licensing...

About FluenceXL

| 2 o

Tutorial 1

Tutorial 2

Sample Reports...

FluenceXL has two main reporting modes, Grids and Formulae. Grids are similar to a pivot table but
optimised for data-connected BI. Grids are what most FluenceXL users primarily use. Formulae are well
suited to highly formatted reports with a specific layout, which are relatively small in terms of the number
of cells retrieved. The product also provides report slicers and a number of data visualisations and charts
which work well in business-focused dashboards and scorecards.

To add a new Grid, on the FluenceXL ribbon, choose ‘Grids and Tables’ and then ‘Grid’, to bring up the
report designer screen below.

File Home Insert  Page Layout  Formulas  Data  Review  View  Automate  Developer Help  FluenceXL
s R T -
E 2 v B B o o B F
Grids & | Formula Favourites Slicer In-Cell Dynamic Business Create Visualise Insert Publish to Parameters  Connectic
Tables ~| Report - v Chart~ Chart~ Chart~ Message > Formula ~ Web ~ v v
B Grid Design Grid Insert Web
! E Table... Design a Grid from data in a Cube. ?Filter EE,.WrapText GH Text to Columns ELREI"HD“."EDLIF”
¢ B Template table... G.ricI: aII.c:w.-'pu::iticning of
hierarchies on rows and columns,
A B and :uppcrtlclrlllmg, slice .?ncl dice, F G H J K
— user calculations, and powerful
1 ranking and filtering.
2
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1- Demo Data -> Adventure Works Tabular -+ Internet Sales v e aob BB [B) W g B B Y @

| LAYOUT

| Available Hierarchies

XXX T

rf\t"l EMBER SELECTOR )
g an ~ | Filters Hierarchy = Product Category v
Q In Measures MEMBERS  DISPLAY  ADVANCED
0§ — = [ ]
Measures 8 m " @ .l.= 77} @ D
Customer Selections (m]
Date
v Al Bikes wes
Product )
Columns > Accessories Bikes
Promotion ;
czg Product Category v Bikes Children
Territory » Mountain Bikes Descendants
> Road Bikes Lowest Descendants
> Touring Bikes Descendants at: >
> Clothing Descendants Between: 2
ROWS » Components Next: >
crg SalesTerritory > Others Previous: >
In-Cell Chart
More: b
Range @
) O Delete
Slicer | workbook-Pro.. v >
\, J

REPORT DESIGNER

The Report Designer is separated into 5 main areas:

1)

2)

3)

5)

Available Hierarchies

Lists the available dimensions and hierarchies in the current model. Expand the dimension to view
the available hierarchies. Drag the hierarchies you want to use from here into Filters, Columns or
Rows as needed.

Filters

A set of hierarchies for user selections, which will be displayed at the top of the grid. User
selections made in the Filter area determine the numbers displayed in the report body.

Rows & (4) Columns

Containers for hierarchies to be positioned on rows and columns respectively.

Member Selector

Surrounded in red in the screenshot above, the member selector displays the content of the
selected hierarchy. The hierarchy tree can be expanded and members selected by dragging to the
right. For a selected member, the drop down menu enables selection of related sets of data such as
children, lowest descendants or descendants at a level.

Range: Selections can also be based on the content of an Excel cell, or range of cells.

Slicer: Selections can also be based on an FluenceXL slicer selection.

Press ‘OK’ to insert the report.

Note that if you regularly set up similar grids, you can add the report definition as a Favourite ( * from the
toolbar above Available hierarchies), which can then be easily accessed from the main FluenceXL ribbon.
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File Home  Insert Formulas Data  Review View  Automate

E 2| %

Grids & Formulaf Favourites
Tables ~

Page Layout

5 B ol T & 5~

In-Cell Dynamic Business Create Visualise
Chart~ Chart~ Chart~ Message -

Insert
Formula +

Slicer
Report - ~

Insert Data Insert

Working with Grids

Developer

S N

Publish to Pararmeters
Web ~ ¥

Help

Web

FluenceXL

] o
(sXele] i
&

Connections  Custom Mare
v Calculations  ~
Manage

Multiple grids can exist in the workbook, and in individual worksheets. Each grid is an FluenceXL object,
and is manipulated through the grid designer, the task pane, the Grid Ribbon or the FluenceXL right click

menu.

Grid Components

e Filter Area (C3:D4)

e Dimension Labels (C3:C4, D7, C8)

e Selected Dimension Members (C9:C23, D8:H8)
e Data Area (D9:J23)

A B C D E F G H J
1
2 _a= Filter area
3 Dlmenslon Measures Internet Sales
4 | Labels SalesTerritory All Data area
5 QuickStart Example Grid Grid Title
6
T Date Calendar
8 Product Category 2021 101 21 -Q221 tApr 2l
9 211 $9,770,900 § 4,283,630 § 5,436,429 S 1,608,751 § 1,878,318 5 1,049,361 § 50,841
10 | Accessaries $407,050 §173,551 $199755 $62,674 S7LBE0  $65201 § 33745
1 l+  Bike Racks $ 22,920 $8880 511640 52,520 $ 5,400 $3,720 $2,400
12 +  Bike Stands $ 20,670 $8268 510653 54,611 53,375 $2,067 $1,749
13 Bottles and Cages $33518 $15084  § 16717 $ 5,356 5,526 $5834 $1767
14 l+  Cleaners 54,174 51,781 $ 2,043 5549 5731 $763 5350
15| Selected v Fenders $27211 S$11,583  §13276  S$3.868 54,924  $4484 52352
16 dlmenslons [+ Helmets 5132752 555,634 567,706 521,134 523,828 522,744 59,412
17| members l+  Hydration Packs $23536 $10888  §11,163 S 2,585 54,399 $4,179 $1,485
18 1+ Tires and Tubes 5142270 561,482 S 66,558 § 22,051 523,097 $21,410 514,230
19 - Bikes $9,162,325 § 4,024,025 51387200 § 1,514,040 $ 1775297 § 1,848,954
20 +  Mountain Bikes $ 3,814,691 § 1,658,240 §2,156451 §584,043 5774443 S 797,065
21 - Road Bikes $32,820,268 § 1,280,739 § 1639528 §503,620 $556675 §579,233
22 - Touring Bikes $2,427,366 § 1,085,046 §1,342320 5425486 5444170 S 472,656
23 + Clathing $201,525 585054 S$98375  $32,028  $31,140  $35206 517,096
24
25

FluenceXL Grid

FluenceXL 7 &

1-Demo Data > Adventure Wor.. v | §B) ADD

BE XY@ B M ®

LAYOUT ~ MEMBER SELECTOR
Available Hierarchies | I Al v
Q

In Measures

> 3¢ Customer

> 3 Date

> 3 Product

> 3¢ Promotion

> ¥ Teritory

Filters Columns

Iii Measures

o SalesTerritory

o Date Calendar

Rows

& Product Category

FluenceXL Task Pane
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Basic Navigation

You can interact with the grid in a number of ways:

Design Grid (Report Designer)

* Tobring up the report designer for the current grid you can choose Design Grid from the Grid Ribbon,
or the right click menu, or can alternately double click one of the numeric cells in the grid.

Task Pane

* You can turn on the Grid Task pane from the FluenceXL ribbon and can then position and make
selections in hierarchies here.

Changing Selections directly on the grid — For filters, double click on the Filter Selection or dimension

label for the required hierarchy (C3:D4). For rows or columns, double click on the dimension label (C8/

D7). This brings up the member selector for the selected hierarchy.

Drilling applies to Members located on either Rows or Columns.

* Drill up/down by double clicking on a member.

*  “Drill all” currently selected members by right clicking on a member and selecting the ‘Drill All’ option
from the FluenceXL menu.

“Keep Only” / Quick Selections
* To quickly select only certain member/s which are currently shown in a grid
e Click on the cell or cells containing the members, and right click and select FluenceXL:
» Keep Only (all selected members)
* Keep all other Members (all unselected members)
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Member Selector

The Member Selector is used in many of the FluenceXL forms, including the Report Designer. By double
clicking the hierarchy label in a Grid, the user can bring up the Edit Hierarchy window on its own for that

particular hierarchy.

o m B =

wo Al
» Accessories

~ Bikes

» Mountain Bikes

% Road Bikes
» Touring Bikes
» Clothing
» Components

% Others

Range

Slicer

|2

MEMBERS

@

DISPLAY ADVANCED

(3]

s © QO W
Selections
Accessories

Mountain Bikes

&

To select a member, drag or double click it to the right hand pane of the window. Shift and Ctrl keys can be

used for multi-select.

The other main features of the Member Selector include:

e Member searching

e Member lists can be saved and loaded ® =3 for repeated use or distribution.

e Dynamic selection options to select related sets of data.

10|Page



¥ EditHi hy raphy — o X
MEMBERS  DISPLAY  ADVANCED MEMBERS ~ DISPLAY  ADVANCED
— = | — =
OmBE TR E & O O omBm =@ E & 08 ¥ ‘
Selections. o ‘ Selections o
> = (Al Australia e > Al 2021 and Previous: 3 Members wee
> = Country Conada 2021
> = State-Province
France Children
> & Gy
Descendants
> ¥ Postal Code Germany Lowest Descendants
Saedngron Descendants at: >
United States o Descendants Between: >
United States Next: >
Children Previous: v
Descendants MEMBERS
Lowest Descendants 3 =)
State-Province | Descendants at: : \nCell Chart
City Descendants Between:
More: >
Postal Code Next: > _
Previous: > O Delete
In-Cell Chart
= , Range =
Slicer o T oelee slicer o
: Com) GEEED : Cor) QD
Member Selection Drop Down Menu Next and Previous: useful in date hierarchies

* ‘Children of’, or ‘Descendants at’ a chosen level, or ‘Previous ‘x”’ which can be useful to create
‘rolling period’ date selections.

R
e Members can also be selected based on an Excel Range " ° 2

) Slicer "
e Or an FluenceXL Slicer

e Filtering, Ranking and Sorting are available on the Advanced Tab.
: ¥ Edit Hierarc hy - Date Calendar — O X

MEMBERS DISPLAY ADVANCED

| | Aggregate = Aggregate w 'Eg D‘: e |
Members -
Rank result

Filter result

Sort result

Member search
Outlier Grouping >
Subset

NonEmpty

Exists

Distinct

Aggregate Members
Edit

Remove item
e Member Properties are available on the Display Tab
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Range Selection (base selection on an Excel range)

v Q420 Using this method the user can specify a cell or a range of cells that
S Oct20 will drive the Member Selection for a grid. This can be populated by
Range @ a!ny means, such ?S manual er.1try, copy paste, formulas, 'dro.p down
lists, FluenceXL Slicers etc. This is supported for hierarchies in the
Slicer > Filter, Column or Row areas of the Grid.

This approach can be used:

e Inthe report header area to allow the user to quickly type well known codes or names into a cell and
have the grid refresh based on this input.

e On rows or columns, to cause the grid to refresh based on a range of cells held elsewhere in the
workbook, and potentially populated by copy-paste, or by another application

e Note: Once the Excel range is chosen, related sets of data can still be specified (i.e. Children of or
Descendants at a specified level).

Slicer (User makes selections using an FluenceXL Slicer)

(See page 16 for slicer creation) Here the user can
Range  slicer at ‘Sheet1'1$K$2 - SalesTerritory choose an FluenceXL Slicer which will drive the
selection. The drop down menu will list any slicers
which exist in the workbook for the current hierarchy.

Slicer | gjicer at 'She... v >

Once selected, related sets of data can still be specified
if required (i.e. Children of, or Descendants at a specified level). This is typically used to drive multiple grids
from one FluenceXL slicer.

12 |Page



Formatting Grids

Formatting a measure: Open the Member Selector for ‘Measures’ by double clicking the Measures
hierarchy label, or from within the Report Designer. Select the measure you wish to format, and then use
the formatting button, shown below to set the Excel numeric format required for each measure.

: ¥ Edit Hierarchy - Measures — O x

MEMEERS DISPLAY ADVANCED

O mBE T R E & O O |

| Selections O |

v |[ln] Internet Sales Internet Sales

In Internet Sales _
Internet Average Price

O O

ln Internet Average Price

In Internet Order Quantity

Iw Internet Discount Amount
In Internet Product Cost

I Internet Tax Amount

In Internet Freight

Range @

Slicer v

For more detail see our Wiki. Alternatively, see the section on Grids > Formatting Grids in the FluenceXL
User Guide. You can download the latest version from: User Guide
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User Calculations

There are two main types of dynamic user calculations in FluenceXL - Grid calculations and Workbook

Calculations.

Grid Calculations

Users can easily add calculations into a grid using an Excel formula. These calculations exist only in the
current grid. This is done by right clicking on a member name in columns or rows, and selecting FluenceXL
— Add Calculation, or from the Grid Ribbon as highlighted below. This adds an additional column to the
right (or beneath if on rows).

Date Calendar

Search the menus |

Product Category -2021 +01 21 -0z 21| +A
FluenceXL > Properties...
-All 59,770,900 54,283,630 $5,436,429 1,60¢
- Accessories $ 407,050 $173,551 5199755 $60 A Cut Design Grid...
+ Bike Rack i .
ike Racks 522920 5 8,880 511,640 5 E@ Copy Refresh Grid
+ Bike Stands $ 20,670 58,268 $ 10,653 S
+ Bottles and Cages $33518 $15034 516717 5t F‘EI Paste Options: Drill All
+ Cleaners 54174 51,781 52,043 g r__nlj Keep 3
+ Fenders 527,211 511,583 513,276 LR
+  Helmets $132,752 §55634 $67706 &2 Paste Special. Drill Across... ?
+ Hydration Packs 523,536 510,888 511,163 $10 F
- SO Smart Lookup Add Calculation
+ Tires and Tubes 5142270 561,482 % 66,558 52:
+ Bikes $9,162,325 § 4,024,025 $5,138,299 § 1,51 Insert... Apply >
+ Clothing 5 201,525 S 86,054 % 98,375 53: Actions...
Delete...
Clear Contents Formatting >
gé Translate Copy Grid..
g >
= Quick Analysis Convert to
Filter 3 Propagate Across Sheets..
i >
Sort 5 Grid Chart
E Get Data from Table/Range... Delete Grid
Page Layout  Formulas Data  Review \View  Automate  Developer Help  FluenceXL  Grid

I = —3 o
(L
| Fl =€ 7|8 | V3 E BB 9
Columns|| Rows Breakout Drillthrough Actions Column Row Grid Gap Apply Subtotals Keep Calculations Drill  Compact Back
Calculation Calculation JChart ~ ~ - - Mode~  style
Remove Empty Explore Insert Design Mavigation

e The title can then be typed in the column header area (default name is [Calc])

e The formula itself is typed into the first data row, using Excel

e The formula will then be propagated down through the other rows

e The row or column is now formatted in the same manner as the rest of the grid.

e The Calculation can be managed by using the options on the FluenceXL Menu

e To change the calculation just overtype the formula

e To delete it, right click on the row/column title and choose FluenceXL — Calculation — Delete
Calculation

The calculation can be contained purely within the grid or bound to a cell(s) outside the grid. It can also
incorporate Excel functions such as VLOOKUP etc, or FluenceXL formulae.
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Workbook Calculations (Custom Groupings / MDX)

These calculations are available throughout the current workbook. Users can quickly add custom groupings
or Sets into their reporting, from the right click menu in the member selector as shown below:

# Edit Hierarchy - SalesTerritory
MEMBERS DISPLAY ADVANCED
— = ?

O m R = @ FE & © Q

Selections

~ Al
» Europe
> NA
~  North America
» Canada
v United States
Central
Northeast
T Select Members

Clear and Select Members
Southeast

Southwest Group Members..

» Pacific Create Named Set

Range @

Slicer | giicer at'Sheet1s.. ~ | >

MEMBERS DISPLAY ADVANCED

O mB =R E & OQ
Selections
~ Al
» Europe
> NA

~  North America
> Canada
~  United &l Group Members
Function to apply to group:
Cel
4 Auto (Aggregate)
Name for grouping:

i [Morth us

Sof Parent for grouping:

SO! [United States |

» Pacific
@ 0K Cancel

Range @

slicer | glicer at 'Sheet1'$.. v | >

Then name the grouping as required, and choose the parent element which the group is to appear under.
The new element will appear as a custom calculation in the member selector. Creating a set of members is

handled in a similar way.

To amend or delete a grouping or set created in this way, or to create a more complex MDX calculation

select the custom calculation tab on the FluenceXL ribbon.
For more detail, see our Wiki. Alternatively, see the section on Grids > Grid Calculations in the FluenceXL

User Guide. You can download the latest version from: User Guide
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Slicers

Slicers in FluenceXL offer more display options and flexibility in selection than those available in native
Excel. They have 5 different display types and can contain members from different levels of the hierarchy,
support cascading and filtering between slicers, and can incorporate ranked and filtered results. This
section covers the basics of usage, for more detail see our Wiki. Alternatively, see the section on Slicers in
the FluenceXL User Guide. You can download the latest version from: User Guide

To add a slicer to a grid, right-click on the relevant hierarchy member in the filter area and choose
FluenceXL —> ‘Add Slicer’. The default will be an in-cell tree view with the default or last active member
selected.

Measures Internet Sales
SalesTerritory All M
4 @ all

E Europe

3 NA
Product Category 4 [ North America dz 21

E Canada |
-All 4 @ United States 429
- Accessories ® Central 8,755
+ Bike Racks @ Northeast 1,640
+ Bike Stands H Northwest :0.553
+ Bottles and Cages = Southeast :E.?l?
E Sputhwest |

+ Cleaners ® pacific 2,043
+ Fenders 3,276
+ Helmets ;T".?DE
+ Hydration Packs j1,153
+ Tires and Tubes iE.SSS
+ Bikes S _1__.,_,__;8,299 ‘
+ Clothing $ 201,525 S 86,054 598,375

Note that once inserted, grid slicers can be positioned where required, they are not restricted to the grid
area. This is done by right-clicking, and selecting ‘Move/Size’ then dragging the control to the desired
position

Measures Internet 5ales
SalesTerritory All M

Edit

Refresh

Date Cale )
Product Category L Move/Size
-All $977C  Copy 5
- AcCcessories 405
2401 Delete

+ Bike Racks L S— —

Once inserted, right click on the slicer and choose ‘Edit’ for configuration and design options.
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SELECTION

DISPLAY
Slicer Type:

TITLE

Name:

Show title bar:

Title from cell:

Show enable/disable button:

OPTIONS

Show "All' item:
Indent Members by level:
Print object:

Placement:

Slicer Type:

All Products - Accesconias
4 B pll Producs Accessories
B Arcessories Bikes

B Bikes Clathing
B Chthinn | o -
. Accessories
Accessaries Bikes Bikes
Clathing
Cathing Components Camponants
= e
'—ml_ Cy 2006
e m Y SR Ml Pafess .
e K| (<] ] [>] >

3-m FY 200
QW Fram

FILTERS APPEARANCE BEHAVIOUR MDX

Combo tree Combo box Buttons List box Member selector Slider

Accessories

Bikes
Clothing
Components

Move and Size v

Dimension Slicer — Edit

Choose the required slicer display type in the “Appearance” tab,
and then using the member selector in the “Selection” tab,
choose the set of members to enable selection from.

For a tree view, no set of members need be chosen, as the user
can navigate the hierarchy. For the other display types it is
important to choose the set to be used. These can be either
static lists of members, or dynamic selections such as children
or/descendants at level, Level ‘X’ or even ranked lists etc. Note
that the slicer content can also be driven from an Excel cell, by
using the Range selector (e.g. Children of E11’), or from the
result of another slicer.

Slicers can also update a specified range which could be used as
the argument for XL3Lookup formulae or for a report title. This
is enabled by checking the ‘Update range with selection’ option

which is in the “Behaviour” tab and specifying the output cell. It can be either the Unique Name or the

caption.

A slicer can be used to drive one or several

several grids. The easiest way to do this is to simply select the

slicer within the member selector for the relevant hierarchy for the secondary grids.
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Measures.

SalesTerritory

Product Category
-All

- Accessories

+ Bike Racks

+  Bike Stands

+ Bottles and Cages
+ Cleaners

+ Fenders

+  Helmets

+ Hydration Packs
+ Tires and Tubes
+ Bikes

+ Clothing

Measures

SalesTerritory

Product Category

-All

- Accessories

Bike Racks

Bike Stands
Bottles and Cages
Cleaners

Fenders

Helmets

ok

Hydration Packs

Internet Sales
Al v

Date Calendar
-2021

§ 9,770,900
§ 407,050
522,920
$20,670
$33,518
$a174
527,211
5132752
523536

$ 142,270
$9,162,325
$ 201525

Internet Sales
Al

Date Calendar
-2021

§ 9,770,900
§ 407,050
$22,920
$20,670
$33,518
$4174
527,211
5132752
523,536

+0121
54,283,630
5173,551
5 8,880
58,268

$ 15,034
$1,781
$11,583
555,634

5 10,888

$ 61,482

$ 4,024,025
$ 86,054

+0121
54,283,630
5173,551
$ 8,880
58,268

$ 15,034
51,781
$11,583
555,634

$ 10,888

-0221

§ 5,436,429
§ 198,755
511,640

$ 10,653
516,717
$2,043
513276

5 67,706
511,163

$ 66,558

$ 5,138,299
598,375

-0221

§ 5,436,429
§ 198,755
$11,640

$ 10,653
516,717
52,043
513276

5 67,706
511,163

¥ Report - O
1- Demo Data -» Adventure Works Tabular - Internet Sales v @0 B A QO B BE ¥ ®
+hpr21 | LAYOUT MEMBER SELECTOR
51,608,751 51 it i
562,674 | Available Hierarchies O A~ | Filters Hierarchy  SalesTerritory v

52,520

$ 4611

§5.356 In Measures
§ 540
53,868
521,134
52,585
522,051

51,514,089 §1
532,028

o Customer
o Date

*¢ Product

»{ Promotion
o Territory

Vv v v v

+hpr21 |

51,608,751 51
562,674
$2,520

1|2

I Measures
g SalesTerritory

Q

MEMBERS DISPLAY ADVANCED
.
R E & © O

Selections

Columns > Al
o Date Calendar

Rows

a9 Product Category

Range  slicer at ‘Sheet11$D$4 - SalesTerritory

slicer | glicerat'she.. v | >

$ 4,611 $3,975 $2,067 §1,749
$ 5,356 $5526 $5834 §1,767

$ 549 5731 $763

$ 350

$ 3,868 54924 54,484 52352
$21,134 523,828 $22,744 59412
52,585 54,399 $4,179 51485

‘Slicer’ is an additional selector at the bottom of the member selector which will make available any slicers

o n

which exist in the workbook for the current hierarchy, as shown. Pick the required slicer and use the “.” to
select it. Once the slicer is selected, any related set of data is then available, for example ‘children of’, or
‘descendants at level x’.
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Workbook slicers

Slicers can also be created at the workbook level — these can then be displayed for all sheets in the workbook.

The slicers are displayed in a pane which stays in place when the sheet is changed. In a multi-sheet workbook you
need to only define one set of slicers. These can then be configured to be shown or hidden for individual sheets as

needed.

XLCubed Workbook Slicers

Date Calendar

2019 2020

D10

B w2

W oo = o

Product Category

2021 Aall

f

Measures

SalesTerritory

Product Category

-All

- Accessories

+ 4+ o+ o+

Bike Racks
Bike Stands
Bottles and Cages

Cleaners

407050.25

(]
Internet Sales
all

Date Calendar
-2021
59,770,900

5 407,050
522,920

% 20,670
533,518
54174

+01 21

5 4,283,630
5 173,551
5 8,830
58,268

$ 15,034
51,781

-z 21

§ 5,436,429
5 199,755
511,640

% 10,653
516,717

5 2,043

SalesTerritory

All

+Apr 21
51,608,751
562,674
52520
54611
55,356
5549

+May 21
51,878,318
571,880

§ 5,400

$ 3,975

£ 5,526
5731

Hun 21 +0321
51,949,361 S 50,841
565,201 § 33,745
$3,720 §2,400
£2,067 51,749
£5834 51,767
5763  §350
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Formula Reporting

In Formula mode, the data is returned via a collection of FluenceXL Formulae. Each cell contains a formula
rather than just the data itself. Each cell is self-sufficient and using this approach it is possible to put any
value in any cell, and therefore to have fully disjoint reports. Formula reports will often be preferred where
the required formatting is complex, or where existing ‘static’ financial reports are being replaced.

Most formula reports are built primarily using two FluenceXL formulae.

XL3Lookup - the key formula which retrieves the cube value from a specified slice, and will normally
reference several XL3Member formulae, or text cells in Excel which specify valid member names.

XL3Member - returns the caption for a specified member, and these are then referenced by xI3lookups

SUM - KV =)<Laumkup(1,"Acmunt.Acn\munts",PLL$ES,“Date.risca|”,3L!Esa,"Departmem.nepartments",DU$E$3,"Measures",F7,"arganizatmn.orgamzatinns”,f, SESZ,

Net Sales 16,100 17,786 (1686,
[ Totaicostorsales 13 Measures F7.q 5937 (552)
10 Gross Margin 10,714 11,849 (1134)
1 % of Sales 67% 67%

A D E F G H ] K L M N 0 P
1

2 o i Cycle 1

3| Depatment  |Corporate

4| [Period ooz ]

5

[3 Income Statement

7 This Period Budget Variance

8

9

13 Cost of Operations

14 Labor Expenses 4976 4869 107
15 Travel Expenses 187 172 15
16 Warketing 40 42 @
17 Telephone and Utilities 254 240 14
18 Depreciation 250 230 20
19 Commissions 531 526 5
20 Office Supplies 43 45 @
21 Professional Semices 29 27 2
22 Other Expenses 28 28 0
23 Rent 92 86 5
2 Operating Expenses 6,429 6,265 164

2 Operating Profit 4285 5584 (1,209)
27 Other Income and Expense 18
28 Taxes 1,051

30 Net Income 3,250 5584 (2,334)

Formula vs. Grid Based Reporting — Key Differences
e Formula mode supports ‘any value in any cell’ — reports need not be rectangular in shape.

e One block of a report can include data from several cubes, as the first formula parameter is the
connection id.

e In Formula mode Excel functionality is used for all formatting etc.

e In formula mode cannot return to ‘Report Designer’ to change the report structure or to slice and dice
by another hierarchy — this is only available at the initial design.

e Formula reports do not handle row-dynamic reporting, where the number of rows varies by a filter
selection or with underlying data changes.

e Forlarge reports in terms of the number of cells returned, a grid will always be faster than the equivalent
formula report as it does not have the overhead of additional formulae to fire.

Creating Formula Reports
There are several ways to create Formula reports, but the most common is to convert a grid.
1) Convert to Formula from a Grid

* Create a grid using the Grid option to get the initial layout.

* Thenright click anywhere in the data area of the grid, select the FluenceXL-> Convert To... -> Formula
menu option.
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Date Calendar

Product Category -2021 +01 21 -02 1 +0321
Search the menus
-All $9,770,900 4,283,630 § 5,436, il § 50,841
- Accessories % 407,050 5173,551| 51993 FluenceXL > Properties...
+ Bike Racks 5 22,920 $BEBD 5 11¢ ) )
) A Cut Design Grid...
+ Bike Stands 5 20,670 5 8,268 % 10,8 =
+ Bottles and Cages 533518 515034 5165 L3 Copy Refresh Grid
+ Cleaners 4174 1,781 2.
> > > f“EI Paste Options: Drill Across... >
+ Fenders 527,211 511,583 5132 _
+  Helmets $132,752  $55634  $67.; ﬁj Breakout Value...
+  Hydration Packs 523,536 % 10,888 5111 .
: Paste Special... Drillthrough...
+ Tires and Tubes $ 142,270 % 61,482 $ 66,°
+ Bikes $9,162,325 $4,024,025 $51382 @ Smart Lookup Apply >
+ Clothing $201,525 $86054 $98F . Actions...
Delete... Formatting >
Clear Contents Copy Grid...
Fﬂ Quick Analysis Convert to > Formula
Filter > Grid Chart > Flex Report
Sort > Delete Grid Values

2) Insert Formulae manually
* This approach can be useful for small sections of a report, for the main body of a report converting a
Grid will typically be faster. From the FluenceXL main menu ‘Insert Formula’, there are several options
for inserting different types of Formulae.
* A combination of ‘Insert Member’ and ‘Insert Value’, along with copy formulae down and across
means it is also fairly simple to create reports using this approach.

3) Design Formula Report
* Selecting ‘Formula Report’ option from the FluenceXL ribbon directly inserts a formula report.
Generally converting a grid to Formula is a better option, as the initial layout can be quickly verified
and/or changed while it is a grid prior to conversion.

Once inserted, formulae can easily be copied around and re-referenced to create the exact report format
required. The standard Excel rules apply, so pay careful attention to the correct pinning (S) of cell
references when copying formulae.
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Charting & Data Visualization
Dynamic charts (Small Multiples)

FluenceXL dynamic charts are highly interactive visual tools. They can be setup to use individual charts to
display each slice of a data set. The axes are on a common scale and the only variable is the data set slice
being changed. They make it easy to see shared trends, patterns or outliers across the data set.

Operating Expenses

3

-30
| I I

£

-54 55
10 -8
| 937 |

Ll 2020
g 2020
Sep 2020
©d 2020
How 2020
Dec2020
Jan 2021

May 2021

Aun 2021

Jl 2020

624

g 2020
Sep 2020

615

Od 2020

Salaries

Maow 2020
Dec 2020

Jan 2021

May 2021

A 2021

Commissions

-6

% H

= R EH

-2 -4 .
N o = 5] 1 P Ll

Employee Benefits

Dynamic charts can be built from the FluenceXL ribbon.

Formulas

Page Layout

—
By

3 Slicer b

Data

Review

Wiew

Automate

w o = S

usiness

Insert

w

Create Visualise
Chart ~ Message

Insert

Formula ~

Developer  Help

Publish to Parameters
Web ~ w -

FluenceXL

8¢

Web

Connections

Payroll Taxes

2 4 3 5 -3 1
BEEEEERRR
Other Opex

o 2 2 2 3 2 1 2
m 13 mﬁﬂn 115/ |13
IR s
OO0 @
[%]=] i
Custom Maore Workbook

Calculations ~ Format ~

Manage

A taskpane for the chart will appear where selections can be made to define which series and members
will be displayed. Categories defines the x-axis within each individual Chart. Series defines the of data

series to be charted.
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The data can be split into separate charts at any level by dragging and dropping the desired hierarchies

into Columns and Rows.

Clicking on a hierarchy takes you to the member tab to select members/levels. Additionally, you can drive

the data selection by using Slicers or Excel ranges.
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Moving a hierarchy to Filters will apply a filer to the data. By moving the Measures to the Filters you can
add to and or change the currently charted measure.

For more detail see our Wiki or YouTube tutorial. Alternatively, see the section on Charting & Data
Visualisation > Dynamic Charts (Small Multiples) in the FluenceXL User Guide.
You can download the latest version from: User Guide.

Standard Excel Charts

FluenceXL operates within Excel and as such any data retrieved into the workbook using FluenceXL can be
charted using any standard Excel chart type. If the data being plotted is static in shape and you need very
fine grain control over the chart formatting, this is likely the best approach.

In-Cell Charts

In-cell charts are small, focused charts which each fit within one Excel cell. They are designed to be used
within tables of data and allow the mixing of numbers and charts together in tables. They are often a very
space-efficient way to give context to, or highlight outliers in a data table.

p12 Months
12mtrend 12m trend Actual Budget
1 Activity Actual  Actual:Budget s s

House Expense “\/~~""— “I"="""""=" 33309 23087
Savings ol 11,500 12,000
@ Dine Out ANAA L. sses 4800
@ Entertainment A__/\_ J1.___..l 6,556 2,400
Misc N\ | /- 5,635

. 4466 43800
3839 4839
3682 6,000
loeo... 1875 1200

Travel .
Car Expense N A~
Grocery P v

® Clothes

S

In-Cell Charts can be used in two ways within FluenceXL:

Formula-based: where an FluenceXL formula controls the chart and the data being plotted must first be
returned into Excel.

Embedded in grids: where the charts are generated directly as part of the gird and support data growth.

Treemaps

A Treemap is a way to display hierarchical information using nesting rectangles or tiles. They are most
often set up where the size of the rectangle depicts one metric and the colour depicts another. They can
often help identify patterns which would otherwise be difficult to see.

Bottles and Cages
Water Bottle - 30 oz.

Patch Kit/8 Patches |Mountain Tire Tube|Road Tire Tub Mountain Bottl [Road Bottle
3191 3095 2376 2025 1712

4244
7307.39 J 9480.24. 21177.56 20229.75 15390.88

Fender Set - Mountain
Touring Tire Tube ML Road Tire 2121
488 46619.58

1 1044 926
7425.12 22435.56 [23140.74

HL Mountain [ML Mountai

1396 1161

48860 34818.39 (Touring Tire|
935

LL Mountain Tire =
8562 Cleaner |Hydration
Hydration Pa

1541.38

27105.65 [HL Road Tire
85 Bike |Bike

Hitch AH7P|

328 || 245

8
27970.8
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http://help.xlcubed.com/Small_Multiple_Charts
https://youtu.be/caGmqiMGTFU
http://www.xlcubed.com/downloads/xlcubedexcelv10userguide.zip

For more detail see our Wiki. Alternatively, see the section on Charting & Visualisation >Treemaps in the
FluenceXL User Guide. You can download the latest version from: User Guide

Mapping
FluenceXL provides point and shape-based geospatial mapping. The maps can be zoomed and panned as
needed and can be used as a selector for a report as well as just a display.

At @ -

- jurna
5

ey

weresew{  Jowsion
N
o atae
" e L e oy

Viewports

Viewports are a dynamic view of another part of a workbook. They can be used to produce a consolidated
view of a complex workbook, and can be useful in dashboards and in handling some of the layout
challenges of variable length or width reports. For example, you can present a range of data held on one
worksheet within a much smaller area on another worksheet. They are scrollable and retain interactivity.
If the viewport contains a grid, that will still be drillable and editable even through the viewport.

Alsl ¢ D E F G H 1 | K L M N

1

2 Sales Volumes Trend Actual : Target

3 Q1 CY 2014 Q2 CY 2014 Q3 CY 2014 Q4 CY 2014  12m Trend % L 208

s | Forida $101,519  $143,610  $260,646 $216,112 K/\ /A —p— 7 B
s | Georgia $80,320  $66,306  $85339  $86,462 My~ -] e

s | Minois $16,725  $19,600  $22,255  $21,658 \m/ o\ j— @ @
7 | mdiana $139,679  $172,239  $54,224  $54,343 NJ\ L. —— yg

8 Maine $84,471  $93,965  $45822  $18,230 AL/ AL (|

9 Michigan $79,049 $148,155 $180,511 $158,060 L/ (—jm—

10 | Minnesota $43,255  $50,004  $36239  $28,356 LA_A\UA_ S |

11 | Mississippi $23,586  $36,487 mA\ = -

12 | Missouri $130,204 $159,920 $274,856 $250,908 \ oo e | @

13 | Nevada $43334  $48,213  $112,804  $83,081 . AL/ el

14 | New Hampshire  $202,540 $278,229 $182,918 $141,514 s\ N, -

35 | New Mexico $24,017  $42,654  $67,372  $46,907 A\~ - ;

16 e L e o EE— e

17 # Top and Bottom Products Sales Amount GrossProfit . % 106 1% Profit Margin®% 2= '®% 2% %% Orge
18 1 Mountain-200 Black, 46 £525,094 £121,956 IN—_—_— 2329 I

19 2 Mountain-200 Black, 38 £652,465 £102,84c I 15.8% I

20 3 Mountain-200 Black, 42 £587,192 £102,675 I 17.5% I

21 4 Mountain-200 Silver, 42 £461,800 £96,035 NN 20.8% I

2 5 Mountain-200 Silver, 46 £467,368 £94,010 I 20.1% I

Viewports can also reference Excel charts directly or as part of a range. Paged Viewports allow for simple
icon-led navigation between several Viewport. Users can click an icon to change the viewport currently
being displayed within the paged viewport as shown below by the highlighted icon.

Fl @ Web Sales ®\ Web Sales @)\

£700,000
United States
Australia
£500.000
e
£400.000 United Kingdom
comer |
£300.000
£200.000
£100.000 France
£0
Canada
£0 £500.000  £1.000.000 £1500000 £2000.000 £2500.000 £3.000.000 £3.500.000 Jan 2007 Mar2007  May 2007 Loz SEpEy RmEen

Viewports, Paged Viewports and Popup Viewports are inserted from the Visualise ribbon item.
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Dashboard Sheets

Dashboard Sheets let users build responsive dashboards and reports which resize based on the screen of

the user viewing them and are particularly useful when reports will be published to FluenceXL Web. They
can be optimised with different layouts depending on screen size and orientation. Objects are auto-linked
together as they are added to the dashboard, the default links can be overridden where required.

Dashboard sheets are available under the Visualise group in the FluenceXL Ribbon. The design
environment is shown below. When adding Grids, Small Multiples etc. the designer is the same as when
inserting them on a standard Excel sheet. Labels are specific to Dashboard sheets and allow for positioning
of titles etc. within the dashboard. Grids and FluenceXL charts can be added directly to the dashboard, and
ViewPorts allow for the display of any highly formatted Excel charts or tables within the dashboard.
Dashboards have a design mode and a runtime mode which is toggled through the Design Mode button on
the Dashboard ribbon.

File  Home _Insert Page layout Formulas _Data _ Review View Automate  Developer Help FluenceXL Dashboard Dynamic Chart \Dcnmmems|

[ | Cy I ] = = QOe 2
E o Wi M & 88 &= = oo 9 s ob 1ich oan be added to the dashboard
Grid  Dynamic Map Viewport Paged Repeater Treemap  Slicer Label Slicer Widget | Import jects which can be added to the dashboar
Chart Viewport list existing | [new item:
Insert ~
B © S Vo ¥ : 28 B g = = A B Bes o

c o I3 E IS m L L

XLCubed Dashboard 78
Add Target
Target
o« P JFe) Mountain Bikes Road Bikes § Layout  Item settings
800K ]
| | | General
Size
oo0K :
4 ] Layout
oo ] Number of rows: 10
I Number of columns: 0
5 200K ]
Show x rows at a time: 0
| * I Show x columns at a time
o Touring Bikes 0
o i Properties
] ] - Specify number of rows and
5 oK | | Design layout area columns within current target
L k2 i | for current target screen layout
£
£ a0k
8
- 200K
9
oK
RL b 21 Mar 2 Apr 21 May 21 i 1
“]
»

< > XCubedDashboard | Grid | Chart | XLCubedFormats + B
Ready P& Accessibility: Investigate B M -—— 100%

Objects added to the dashboard will be positioned starting at the active 'cell' and can then be moved and
sized as required. Links are automatically created between objects but can be overridden where required.

Targets allow for optimisation of the report layout based on the type and size of the device it is being
viewed on. The concept is that the dashboard itself is developed once, and can then be layout optimised
per device type.
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Desktop Target View

@ MobilePanel XLChart AuglE_white v earch oo @) - o x
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Efpe fiinil] FFD H B = = 00O
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8 - | Resaller Type Count Amount Quantity Freight Cost  Amount _Reseller Total Product Cost Frof (Defaut) Delete
i Specialty Bike Shop 101 £983585.55 1,043 £22,080.64  E264 £840,627.80
woce | Value Added Reseller 132 £2,906,380.21 4,067 £72,65975  £45.50 £2,817,148.75 Layout  Item settings
3 ‘Warehouse 133 £4,275,460.54 5,725 £106,886.53 £4,278.27 £4,078,731.68 N
Size -
U e I
Kingdom Layout ~
= Properties ~
B £0K £2006 £400K £600K £800K £1,000K £1,200K £1,400K
Euroj
T Exchange Rates Q
£19,800,577.06
7.79%
Specialty Bike Shop
£19,800,577.06
7.79%
av
< > XLCubedDashboard  |nternet Detail ~ Reseller Detail ~ XRate  ResellerDetailChartSource  InternetDetailChartSource  Principle  XLCubedFormats + P damm
Ready § Accessibility Imvestigate ] m o+ o

Portrait Mobile Target View
ug16_white v Search Toby Nash ° 4 - a X
Fle  Home Insert Pagelayout Formuas Data Review View Automate Developer Help FluencexL Dashboard
|23 B am 10 O :* B8 =8 4

Design| Zoom ~ Grid Dynamic Map Viewport Paged Repeater Tieemap = Slicer Label Slicer Widget Import
Mode Chart Viewport list existing

@ MobilePanel XLChart

Interaction Insert
AutoSave Hsve DuUndo - (Redo ~ ZClear P Filter 22\

v S

plext GHTextto Columns B3 Remove Duplicates ¥ Format Painter Merge & Center onleft @HGroup @B Ungroup [ Gridlines ¥

A |
XLCubed Dashboard v &
Reseller Sales C'D‘ gt
Measures
Reseller Target

Reseller Order Reseller Sales  Order
Count Amount Quantity
Specialty Bike Shop 101  £883,585.55 1,043 |

Mobile portrait ( Delete

Value Added Reseller 132 £2,906,389.21 4,067 Layout  Item settings
| Warehouse 133 £4,275,460.54 5,725 | o
| ] General v
| Size v
Layout
P Number of rows: =
1 [ Web Sales ‘
: ' Number of columns: I
. canada [ Show x rows at a time: 3 -

France :
| Show x columns at a time:

| cermany N | .
| United Kingdom I i

i | Properties v
| untedstates |

< > XLCubedDashboard internet Detail = Reseller Detail =~ XRate  ResellerDetailChartSource  InternetDetailChartSource  Principle | XLCubedFormats + P damm»

Ready P Accessibility: Investigate i)

B -—— 1«

27| Page



Web Publication

Reports, Dashboards or pieces of analysis developed in FluenceXL can be shared with other users by:

Saving and sharing the Excel file as normal with other users who have the FluenceXL add-in.

By publishing the report to FluenceXL Web. Web users can still use the report interactivity but do not
need the FluenceXL add-in.
FluenceXL Web can optionally be embedded in Power Bl, SharePoint and custom portals.

To publish reports from FluenceXL you will need to have access to an instance of FluenceXL Web. The
publication process itself is very straightforward.

First open the report and select the FluenceXL Publish to Web ribbon item in Excel:

Developer Help  FluenceXL Grid I

. i server Address hittp://localhost/FluenceXLweb B |
] of £E "
b [sLals] i Quickstart
1o @? & <[] gﬁ o — 4
Publish to| Parameters =~ Connections  Custom More Workbook Grids & )
X v |/ [} Quickstart
Web ~ - - Calculations  ~ Format ~ Tables ~
L ; > W MyReports
Publish Workbook to Web... Publish Workbook to Web > 209
. Publish current workbook to b » )&=
Publish Workbook as Template... ¥l Cubed Wek. Tl{his can then he > w2021
Publish SOL Query... E.C-EEEEEF|.IntEI'aCI‘.’E|}-’ by users of the > 202
Web Edition. v W 2023
Publish Connection... L ¥ N > Em Other
Manage My Alert Subscriptions... Name quckstart

The dialog allows you to connect to an FluenceXL Web server and select where the current report should
be published. The detailed steps are outlined below:

Connect to the server you want to publish to:

Enter the name of the FluenceXL Web server you want to connect to in the Server Address field.
This will be in the format: http://<servername>/FluenceXLWeb where <servername> is the name
of the web server FluenceXL Web has been installed on.

Click Connect and the folders available on the server will be displayed in the right hand side of the
dialog.

Enter the Report details:
Type in the Name that you want to give the report.

Select where to publish:
Select the folder you want to publish the report into. Existing reports are also shown in the tree. If an
existing report is highlighted, then FluenceXL will attempt to replace it.

Publish:
Click the Publish button to publish the report to the server.
Alternately click the Preview button to allow you to view the report in a browser without
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permanently publishing it to the server.

e Run the published report in your browser
In your browser, navigate to the same URL which you published the report to

(http://<servername>/FluenceXLWeb) and you will see the Homepage:

On the left hand side, open the folder you published to and you should see your report listed (if not,

refresh the page). Click the report to open it, and you can now use it interactively on the Web.

A > Explorer

>

|.' FluenceXL Web (2306.1.5107.0) x +

&« @ @ localhost/FluenceXlweb/

2023 » Quickstart

Name

| D QuickStart
> B Wy Reports
> W@ 2019
5> [ 2020
s B 2021
> [ 2022
v B 2023

> B Other vee

> [ Quickstart ...

O

*

e *x 0@ :

The Repository folder structure can be maintained either directly on the web server (the ‘Repository’
folder contained within the FluenceXL Web website folder), or via the FluenceXL publication dialog, using
the 3 dots dialog on the left-hand side.
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- .
¥ FPublisher
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4
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3¢ cut

0 Delete
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FluenceXL for Pivot Table users

Many users find FluenceXL when looking for alternatives to Pivot Tables which can give more flexibility and
functionality. It's generally a quick transition, but there are a few key differences in how Pivot Tables and
FluenceXL interacts with Analysis Services which are detailed below.

Handling of ‘Measures’.

Pivot tables lists all the Measures at the top of the Task pane, and you check the relevant box to select the
required measure. If you select two measures they will be displayed on Columns.

PivotTable Fields

Show fields: | (All

End of Day Rate

4 ¥ Reseller Orders
Reseller Order Count

Drag fields between areas below:

FILTERS COLUMNS

ROWS VALUES

FluenceXL lists Measures at the top of the Available hierarchies. You can then drag Measures onto either
‘Filters, ‘Columns’ or ‘Rows’ as required. To select a specific measure, click on ‘Measures’ and drag the
required selections to the right of the Member selector as shown below.
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# Report Designer — O X
1- Demo Data - Adventure Works Tabular -= Internet Sales v @0 B E N O F H ¥ ®
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Available Hierarchies | W Al v | Filters Hierarchy | Measures v
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In Measures o@ pate Calendar 9 . 3 = & l== II‘J. @ D
> 3 customer Selections
> % Date ~ [ internet sales Internet Sales fo X8
; i :Z::;m Columns In_Imernet Sales : Internet Average Price 3o
Iy Measures I Internet Average Pri...
» ¢ Territory I Intermet Order Quan. Internet Order Quantity {:}
In Intemet Discount A... Internet Tax Amount fo X2
In Intemet Product Cost
Iy Internet Tax Amount
Rows |y Internet Freight
o Product Category
Range &
slicer -
? G D
This inserts a Grid as below:
B C D E F G
21
22
23 SalesTerritory All
24 Date Calendar 2021
25
26
27 Measures
28 Product Category Internet Sales Internet Average Price Internet Order Quantity Internet Tax Amount
29 -all % 9,770,900 S 303 32,265 S T7B1672
30 - Accessories S 407,050 519 21,067 5 32,564
31 + Bike Racks 522,920 S 120 191 51,834
32 + Bike Stands % 20,670 5159 130 % 1,654
33 + Bottles and Cages $ 33518 57 4,708 52,681
34 + Cleaners 54174 S8 525 5334
35 + Fenders 27,211 522 1,238 52,177
36 + Helmets % 132752 535 3,794 % 10,620
37 +  Hydration Packs 5 23536 5 55 428 $1,883
33 + Tires and Tubes 5142270 514 10,053 511,382
39 + Bikes %£9,162,325 £1,578 5,805 S 732,986
40 + Clothing % 201,525 537 5,393 516,122
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Hierarchy Selections

When you select a hierarchy in Pivot Tables and place it on rows or columns, it will automatically display

one level down from the default member. This may or may not be what the user wants.

FluenceXL will show the default member (normally the ‘All" member) until the user makes a selection.
When one or more members are selected you can click the drop down menu as shown below and choose
‘children’, or ‘descendants at a level’ etc. to specify dynamic selections which will change with the data.

=
\

MEMEBERS
O m R =T @ BE &4
> o (All)
> = Country
» == State-Province
> W City
» 88 Postal Code
Range
Slicer v

DISPLAY ADVANCED

®

&

(@)

Selections
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Canada
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United States
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City

Postal Code

United States
Children
Descendants
Lowest Descendants

Descendants at:

Descendants Between:

Next:
Previous:
n-Cell Chart

More:

O Delste

ai

VoV v v
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